connected with the extraordinary maintenance plan. As a result of the replacement, as part of the Settlement
Agreement, of this sum with a matching amount of unremunerated investment, the provision for 2020 has been
reclassified from the “operating change in provisions for repair and replacement” to the “operating change in other
provisions for risks and charges”. As a result, the amount of unremunerated investment incurred in 2020 (€489
million) is excluded from the outflow for capital expenditure and included in the negative components of operating
cash flow within operating uses of provisions.

€m 2021
   2020

(reported)

Remuneration
through tolls of
the €1.2 billion

extraordinary
maintenance

plan

Company's
assumption of

the cost of
unremunerated

investment
amounting to

€1.2 billion

Total pro
forma

adjustments

   2020 (pro
forma)

Absolute change

A B C D E=C+D F=B+E A-F
Operating revenue 3,406 2,746   -   2,746 660
Maintenance costs -414 -829 349 349 -480 66
Cost of other external services -280 -268   -   -268 -12
Concession fees -416 -345   -   -345 -71
Net staff costs -412 -362   -   -362 -50
Operating change in provisions 49 -399 -349 -   -349 -748 797
of which the operating change in
provisions for repair and
replacement

58 -185 -349
500

151 -34 92

of which the operating change in
other provisionsa for risks and
charges

-9 -214
-500

-500 -714 705

EBITDA 1,933 543   -   -   -   543 1,390

Operating cash flow 907 452 349 -489 -140 312 595

Capital expenditure -971 -560 -349 489 140 -420 -551

Pro forma adjustments

2. Report on operations   2.17   Explanatory notes and other information

145

Reconciliation of the equity and profit of Autostrade per l’Italia with the
corresponding consolidated amounts

€m
Equity as at

31 December 2021
Profit(Loss) for

2021

1,829 682

774 52

-357 -

3 -

- -17

-1 -2

29 8

2,277 723

371 27

2,648 750

(1)

Consolidated carrying amounts (attributable to owners of the parent)

Consolidated carrying amounts (attributable to non-controlling interests)

Carrying amounts in consolidated financial statements

Other consolidation adjustments essentially include the effects of remeasurement at fair value, solely for the purposes of consolidation, of previously held